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Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

    

SHILLINGS

1579*
Edward VII, 1910. Well struck, reverse with even grey patina, 
cartwheeling mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$350

1580*
George V, 1911. Cleaned, good extremely fine. 

$350

1581*
George V, 1912. Good very fine. 

$100

1582*
George V, 1913. Good very fine. 

$150

1583*
George V, 1914. Vertical die break down kangaroo, 
extremely fine or better. 

$250

1584*
George V, 1915. Nearly extremely fine. 

$250

1585*
George V, 1915H. Nearly fine. 

$70

1586*
George V, 1916M. Two hairline die breaks on the reverse, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$200

1587*
George  V,  1917M. Cartwheel ing  mint  b loom, 
uncirculated. 

$350

1588*
George V, 1918M. Nearly extremely fine. 

$100

1589*
George V, 1920M. Nearly extremely fine. 

$150
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1590*
George V, 1921 Star. Cleaned, extremely fine and very scarce 
in this condition. 

$500

1591*
George V, 1922. Good extremely fine, soft emu feathers as 
always, underlying brilliance. 

$250

1592*
George V, 1924. Usual reverse die striation near date, cleaned 
extremely fine. 

$300

1593*
George V, 1925. Considerable mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

1594*
George V, 1926 and 1927. Nearly uncirculated; dull 
extremely fine. (2)

$250

1595*
George V, 1928. Good extremely fine, scarce thus. 

$200

1596*
George V, 1931. Nearly uncirculated. 

$250

1597*
George V, 1933. Good very fine and very scarce in this 
condition. 

$500

1598*
George V, 1934. Extremely fine/good extremely fine, weakly 
struck star on the reverse. 

$200

1599*
George V, 1935. Mirror-like fields, nearly uncirculated. 

$200
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1600*
George V, 1936. Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

part

1601*
George VI, 1938, 1939 and 1940. Nearly uncirculated, the 
last two scarce thus. (3)

$300

part

1602*
George VI, 1941-1952, complete. Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (12)

$500

part

1603*
Elizabeth II, 1953-1963, the 1956 and 1963 are proofs. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$120

SIXPENCES

1604*
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

1605*
George V, 1911. Extremely fine. 

$100

1606*
George V, 1912. Nearly extremely fine. 

$150

1607*
George V, 1914. Extremely fine/good very fine. 

$80

1608*
George V, 1916M. Cleaned, otherwise extremely fine. 

$250
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1609*
George V, 1917M. Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$200

1610*
George V, 1918M. Extremely fine or nearly uncirculated 
and rare thus. 

$350

1611*
George V, 1919M. Cleaned, otherwise good extremely 
fine. 

$150

1612*
George V, 1920M. Good extremely fine. 

$300

1613*
George V, 1921 and 1922. Extremely fine; nearly extremely 
fine. (2)

$200

1614*
George V, 1923. Cleaned, good extremely fine and scarce 
thus. 

$400

1615*
George V, 1924. Good extremely fine. 

$300

1616*
George V, 1925. Good extremely fine. 

$150

1617*
George V, 1926. Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

1618*
George V, 1927. Frosty mint bloom on the reverse, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150
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1619*
George V, 1928 and 1934. Nearly extremely fine/extremely 
fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$280

1620*
George V, 1935 and 1936. Good extremely fine. (2)

$300

part

1621*
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1938 to 1963. The 1955 and 1956 
are proofs, very fine - FDC. (28)

$700

The 1955 ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114A (lot 1155 part).

THREEPENCES

1622*
Edward VII, 1910. Attractively toned reverse, light scratches, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$70

1623*
George V, 1911. Original mint bloom, miniscule hairlines, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$100

1624*
George V, 1912. Toned extremely fine. 

$100

1625*
George V, 1914. Hairline scratch on obverse, extremely 
fine. 

$100

1626*
George V, 1915. Cleaned good very fine. 

$150

1627*
George V, 1916M. Struck from a clashed obverse die, nearly 
extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$120
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1628*
George V, 1917M. Third leg faint hairline die break, good 
extremely fine. 

$150

1629*
George V, 1918M. Considerable original mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated/uncirculated, faint evidence of reverse 
die clashing. 

$250

1630*
George V, 1919M. Peripheral die breaks both sides, nearly 
extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$80

1631*
George V, 1920M. Cleaned extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$120

1632*
George V,  1921M. Original frosty mint bloom, 
uncirculated. 

$150

1633*
George V, 1921. Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$200

1634*
George V, 1922/1 overdate. Two dig marks on the reverse, 
otherwise very good/fine and very rare, especially in this 
condtion. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 1577).

1635*
George V, 1922. Good extremely fine. 

$100

1636*
George V, 1923. Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$400

1637*
George V, 1924. Extremely fine/good extremely fine, some 
brilliance. 

$250
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1638*
George V, 1925 and 1926. Nearly extremely fine/extremely 
fine. (2)

$120

1639*
George V, 1927 and 1928. Frosty mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$300

1640*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Clean dull tone, however a strong 
clear overdate, good very fine and rare thus. 

$350

1641*
George V, 1934, 1935 and 1936. Obverse scratch good 
extremely fine; nearly uncirculated; nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$220

part

1642*
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1938 to 1964. The 1942 only good 
fine, others good very fine - uncirculated, the 1955 said to 
be proof. (30)

$350

The proof ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114A (lot 1155 part).

PENNIES

1643*
George V, 1911. Red and brown uncirculated. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 222).
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1644*
George V, 1912H. Brown and red uncirculated, rare with 
mint red. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 2962).

1645*
George V, 1913. Grey brown patina, hints of red, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 2010).

1646*
George V, 1914. Even medium red brown patina with traces 
of red, nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1973).

1647*
George V, 1915. Good extremely fine. 

$100

Ex N N Society June 1997 (lot 15).

1648*
George V, 1915H. Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 1670).

1649*
George V, 1916I. Red and blue brown toned, underlying 
brilliance, uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 4929).

1650*
George V,  1917I .  Red uncirculated/red brown 
uncirculated. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 1616).

1651*
George V, 1918I. Even brown patina, nearly very fine. 

$50



220

1652*
George V, 1919 London die. Softly struck, mostly red 
uncirculated. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 2976).

1653*
George V, 1919, London die, dot below, small dot above top 
scroll. Brown and red, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

Ex N N Society Nov 1998 (lot 15).

1654*
George V, 1919 London die, dot below and small dot above. 
Brown patina, fine. 

$50

1655*
George V, 1920 London die. Very good. 

$50

Ex Jon Saxton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 2362 part).

Confirmation as a 1920 plain London die needs much finer condition 
examples to appear.

1656*
George V, 1921 London die. Top scroll obliterated or not 
struck up, otherwise fine. 

$50

1657*
George V, 1920, Indian die. Nearly fine. 

$50

1658*
George V, 1920 dot above, London die (?). Evenly worn, 
very good and very rare. 

$100

Struck at the Sydney Mint normally, usual crushed obverse denticles, making 
it not possible to confirm upstroke of N is opposite the space between 
denticles.

1659*
George V, 1920 dot below, London die. Fine. 

$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 2362 part).
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1660*
George V, 1920 dot above, Indian die. Slightly pitted, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$50

1661*
George V, 1920 dot below, Indian die, ten percent die 
rotation. Good very fine. 

$50

1662*
George V, 1920 dot above and below, Indian die. Fair and 
scarce. 

$50

1663*
George V, 1920 dot above top scroll only, Indian die. Very 
fine and very rare. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114A (lot 459).

1664*
George V, 1921, Indian die. Subdued original mint red, 
uncirculated and rare in this condition. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 1657).

1665*
George V, 1922, London die, 9 tilts left. Red brown patina, 
good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$100

Ex Jon Saxton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 1602).

1666*
George V, 1922, Indian die. Reverse rim nicks at 3 o'clock, 
otherwise fine. 

$50

part

1667*
George V, 1923 London die; 1924 Indian die (2, one with 
filled 4). Cleaned very fine; good fine; fine. (3)

$60
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1668*
George V,  1924,  London die .  Brown and red, 
uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 1570).

1669*
George V, 1925, London dies. Horizontal line on neck, and 
broken N die states, good very fine. (2)

$150

part

1670*
George V, 1925 London dies. Plain, Q, horizontal line on 
neck and broken N die states, the last corroded and cleaned, 
others very fine. (4)

$200

The third ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 6 part).

part

1671*
George V, 1926 and 1927 London dies, 1927 Indian die. 
Cleaned good very fine; brown and red nearly uncirculated; 
fine. (3)

$150

First ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 19), second Sale 99 (lot 2).

part

1672*
George V, 1928, London dies (2, second with broken 8), 1929 
London and Indian dies. Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$120
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1673*
George V, 1930 Indian die. Good fine and rare. 

$15,000

Private purchase in 2016, sold with a letter of authenticity from J.B.Joslin, Controller of the Mint 16 January 1978.

 

1674*
George V, 1931 dropped 1, Indian die. Nearly very fine and very rare, one of the great rarities of the series. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114B (lot 2767).
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part

1675*
George V, 1931, dropped 1, London dies (2), 1931 Indian 
die. The first cleaned, good very fine/nearly extremely fine; 
second brown with traces of red but with edge knocks; third 
good very fine. (3)

$120

First private purchase in 2010, second ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 
33).

1676*
George V, 1932 London die. Attractive brown and red 
uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 2022).

part

1677*
George V, 1932 and 1933/2 overdate, London dies. Good 
very fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$50

1678*
George V, 1933 London die. Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 2025).

part

1679*
George V, 1934 London dies, (2, second with small dot before 
O of one); 1935 London die. Extremely fine; nearly extremely 
fine; dusty brown and red nearly uncirculated. (3)

$100

1680*
George V, 1936 London die. Nearly full red uncirculated. 

$150

1681*
George VI, 1938 and 1942I. Mostly red uncirculated. (2)

$250
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part

1682*
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1939-1964, missing 1942I, 1947 
(both), 1949, 1950 (both), 1951 (all three), includes 1942 
Bombay without I mm, 1943I long denticles, 1964Y. (5 extra) 
and a copy 1937. Fine - uncirculated. (41)

$200

Several from Noble Numismatics Sales 75 (3), 95, 96 (5), 98.

1683*
George VI, 1940K.G. Lightly toned, extremely fine. 

$100

1684*
George VI, 1945Y. KG. Dot after KG die state variety, very 
fine. 

$50

1685*
George VI, 1946. Red and brown uncirculated/brown and 
red uncirculated. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 1619).

part

1686*
George VI, 1946. Nearly very fine or better. (4)

$120

The third from Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 11 part) and fourth Sale 
95 (lot 84) (illus).

1687*
George VI, 1947 and 1947Y. Glossy red brown uncirculated; 
good extremely fine softly struck in centre. (2)

$150

The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 32 part).
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part

1688*
George VI, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1951PL. Full original mint 
red, all choice uncirculated. (4)

$100

Third ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 26 part) and fourth Sale 96 (lot 
16 part).

HALFPENNIES

1689*
George V,  1911. Slightest toning, otherwise red 
uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Status Sale 297 (May 2013, lot 5560).

1690*
George V, 1912H. Full original mint red uncirculated. 

$500

Ex Status Sale 297 (May 2013, lot 5665).

part

1691*
George V, 1913 (2, one with 3 further to right), 1914, 1914H, 
1915H, 1916I, 1917I and 1918I. Fine - good very fine. (8)

$200

1692*
George V, 1919. Red and brown uncirculated. 

$200

Ex Status Sale 297 (May 2013, lot 5685).

1693*
George V, 1920. Red and brown uncirculated. 

$200

Ex Status Sale 297 (May 2013, lot 5691).



227

part

1694*
George V, 1921 (thin 2 and 1), 1922, 1924 and 1925. Very 
fine - good very fine. (4)

$80

1695*
George V, 1923. Six pearls, nearly very fine. 

$900

Ex Status Sale 297 (May 2013, lot 5701).

1696*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks either side, 
reverse rim nicks at 5 o'clock, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$850

1697*
George V, 1923. Cleaned, otherwise very fine. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 1648).

1698*
George V, 1923. Traces of peripheral die breaks on the 
reverse, somewhat porous surface, good fine. 

$700

1699*
George V, 1923. Dark blue brown, good fine. 

$700

Private purchase, April 2005.

1700
George V, 1915H. 1924, 1925 and 1931, four of each scarce 
date. Very good - very fine. (16)

$160

part

1701*
George V, 1926, 1927 and 1928. Good extremely fine; 
somewhat dusty red good extremely fine; good very fine. 
(3)

$120

1702*
George V, 1929. Red and brown uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Status Sale 297 (May 2013, lot 5722).
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1703*
George V, 1930 and 1931, Britt slightly double entered. 
Good extremely fine; bright golden red with toning, nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$450

The first ex Status Sale 297 (May 2013, lot 5726), second ex Noble 
Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 168).

1704*
George V, 1932 and 1933. Traces of red, glossy brown 
uncirculated; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

Second ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2).

part

1705*
George V, 1934, 1935 and 1936. Glossy brown and red 
uncirculated; reverse planchet lamination nearly uncirculated; 
brown with traces of red, uncirculated. (3)

$150

The first ex Status Sale 297 (lot 4053 part).

part

1706*
George VI, 1938, 1940, 1941 (2, second with only faint P of 
HP showing), 1942Y., 1942I, 1942I long denticles. The last 
very fine, others extremely fine - choice uncirculated. (7)

$200

part

1707*
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1939 first reverse, 1943-1964, 
includes duplicate 1951PL, 1953 and 1963. Very fine - 
uncirculated. (28)

$150

1952 ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 11, S.McLeod Collection); 1944 
ex Sale 98 (lot 16).

1708*
George VI, 1939 kangaroo reverse. Hints of red, brown 
nearly uncirculated. 

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 1682).
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1709
George VI, 1939 kangaroo reverse (4), 1942 (3), 1942Y. (1) 
and 1944 (4). Fine good very fine. (12)

$120

1710*
George VI, 1942. Red and brown uncirculated, scarce 
thus. 

$200

MIS-STRIKES

1711*
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1966, struck with wavy 2 die. 
Nearly very fine and rare. 

$400

1712
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety; another 
possibly tooled to resemble variety. Very good; good fine. 
(2)

$100

1713*
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1981, struck on a scalloped edge 
Hong Kong two dollars blank (8.48g). Traces of edge milling, 
nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$3,500

1714*
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 2000, struck with ten cents obverse 
die in error. Attractively toned, nearly uncirculated and 
rare thus. 

$1,000

AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS

    

1715*
Crocker and Hamilton, Adelaide, Port Adelaide and Burra 
Burra halfpenny, 1857 (A.83). Very fine. 

$70

part

1716*
Peek and Campbell, Sydney Tea Stores, Sydney pennies, 
1852, 1853 and halfpenny 1852 (A.426, 431, 428) by 
J.C.Thornthwaite, also Thornthwaite, J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 
1854 (A.583). The last holed, others fair - fine. (4)

$240

1717*
Stokes, T., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.517). Good 
very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1027).
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part

1718*
Stokes, T., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.556 (2), 557). Inked 
number on last, nearly extremely fine; good extremely fine; 
extermely fine. (3)

$200

Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1040 part).

1719*
Stokes & Martin, Melbourne penny, undated (A.566), 
another but upset 180 degrees die axis. Good very fine, 
second possibly has been gilded and rare thus. (2)

$600

Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1042).

1720*
Macintosh and Degraves, Tasmania silver shilling, 1823 
(A.680). Very poor but very rare. 

$300

Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 977) and 
Sale 96 (lot 1115).

1721*
Hogarth and Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691), upset or 180 degree die axis. Scratched on obverse, 
toned nearly very fine. 

$150

part

1722*
Melbourne issuers, as per Andrews nos A 11, 14, 105, 237, 
281, 283, 284, 434, 461, 576. Fine - good very fine. (10)

$350
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part

1723*
New Zealand issuers, as per Andrews nos, A.27, 77, 131, 
378, 455, 459. Nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$270

part

1724*
Sydney issuers, as per Andrews no A 188, 292, 363, 617, 
630, 634. Very fine or better. (6)

$180

part

1725*
Tasmanian issuers, as per Andrews nos A 45, 278, 309, 310; 
Queensland, A 469. Fine - good very fine. (5)

$150

1726
Balance of the collection, as per Andrews nos, A 1, 49, 51, 
52, 59, 60, 105, 123, 125, 133, 134 (2), 136, 155, 184, 186, 
201, 227, 243 (2), 254, 257, 270, 273 (2), 276, 278, 279 
(2), 284, 292, 293, 294, 304, 309, 319, 329, 340, 356 (2), 
357, 377, 392, 409, 412, 481 (2), 508, 509, 535, 543, 557, 
571 (2), 573, 576, 586, 587, 589, 590, 620, 640, 650, 655, 
660, 666, 670 (3), 672, each in 2x2 holder on six pages in 
binder album. Fair - good fine. (71)

$900

MISCELLANEOUS TOKENS & CHECKS

1727*
Commonweath of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence and penny. Re-entered camps on the first, 
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$240

1728
West Wallsend Co-Operative Society, penny in copper, 
threepence in brass and sixpence in aluminium. Good very 
fine - extremely fine. (3)

$50

1729
Exhibition of Women's Industries, Sydney 1888, in bronze 
(39mm) by W.J. Amor (C.1888/14). Scratches and rim nicks, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$80
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PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA

    

1730*
German New Guinea, silver five mark, 1894A. Toned very 
fine. 

$1,200

1731*
German New Guinea, silver two mark 1894A. Light grey 
tone, good very fine. 

$500

1732*
German New Guinea, silver one mark, 1894A. Porous 
obverse, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$150

NEW  ZEALAND

    

1733*
George V, Waitangi crown, 1935. Minor surface marks, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$4,500
Ex Status Sale 351 (lot 8647).

part

1734*
George V, threepences, 1935. Fine; good fine. (2)

$100
The second ex Noble Numismatics Sale 110 (lot 570).

part

1735*
George V - Elizabeth II, 1933-1965, crowns 1949 (2), 1953 
(2); halfcrowns (40, including duplicate 1940 (4) and 1965 
proofs (4)), florins (36, including extra 1965 (3 proofs and 
currency)), each described in 2x2 holder, in binder album, 
better than average circulated. Very good- FDC. (80)

$500
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part

1736*
George V - Elizabeth II, 1933-1965, shillings, sixpences and 
threepences, complete with extras and duplicates including 
1965 proofs, and some decimal proofs (11) and uncirculated 
(2), each described in 2x2 holder, on seven pages, in a binder 
album. Slightly better than average circulated, very good 
- FDC. (133)

$200

part

1737*
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1940-1965, complete date sets of 
pennies (31) and halfpennies (40), including obverses and 
duplicates including 1965 proofs (2 and 3) each described 
in a binder album in 2x2 holders, on four page. Very fine 
- FDC. (71)

$200

AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES

PRE DECIMAL NOTES

1738*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1913), M 144792 (R.1c). One 
corner frail, nearly very good and very rare, thirty seven 
examples known. 

$4,000

Ex Status Sale 306 (lot 6639).

1739*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915), N 753520 N (R.2cL). 
Minor edge nicks, otherwise good fine. 

$2,000

Ex Status Sale 297, May 2013 (lot 6636).

1740*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918), N 762398 R (R.3b). 
Nearly very fine. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 306, J.B.Brooks Collection).
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1741*
Ten shillings, Miller/Collins (1923), A/9 064642 (R.4). 
Nearly very fine. 

$1,250
Ex Status Sale 297 (lot 6639).

1742*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926), A/28 336185 (R.5). 
Multiple creasing, otherwise fine. 

$750
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 4505).

1743*
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), A/42 662855 (R.6). 
Nearly very fine and very scarce thus. 

$2,000
Ex Status Sale 297 (lot 6643).

1744*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), A/51 347873 
(R.7). Trace of repair top left corner, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$900
Ex Status Sale 361 (lot 5144).

1745*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), B/37 424576 (R.8a), 
thick signature. Flattened, limp paper, otherwise good fine. 

$1,250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 119 (lot 4196).

1746*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), B/43 222224 (R.8b), 
thin signature. Flattened of three vertical folds, otherwise 
good very fine and rare in this condition. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 4507).

1747*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), C/17 607272 (R.9). 
Extremely fine and rare thus. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2917).
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1748*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), C/33 911285 (R.10). 
Flattened of folds, otherwise very fine. 

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 3139).

1749*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/30 172047 (R.11). 
Good very fine. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2923, John Hope Collection).

1750*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), E/56 099046 
(R.12). Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Status Sale 306 (lot 6650).

1751*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), F/24 035014 
(R.12L) last serial prefix. Inked writing top margin 'New 
Guinea June 8 1944', flattened very good and rare. 

$200

1752*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), F/24 680893 
(R.13F), first serial prefix. Extremely fine or better and 
rare. 

$400

Ex Status Sale 337 (lot 6301).

1753*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), F/40 936925 
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 2941).
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1754*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), F/77 777777 
(R.13), full or extended solid number. Very good and very 
rare. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3044).

1755*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), G/84 970570 
(R.13L), last serial prefix. Flattened of centre fold, otherwise 
nearly very fine. 

$250

part

1756*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), F/24 784875 
(R.13L), last prefix note; Coombs/Watt (1949), A/14 025589 
(R.14) guillotined off centre. Nearly extremely fine; very 
fine. (2)

$350

The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 2941).

part

1757*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949), G/85 500249 (R.14F), 
first serial prefix; A/70 616626 (R.14). Nearly uncirculated 
and rare; nearly very fine. (2)

$700
The first ex Status Sale 337 (lot 6303)

1758*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949), A/74 710411 (R.14L), 
last serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$700
Ex Status Sale 337 (lot 6290).

lot 1759 part
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1759*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952), A/75 872895; A/75 
429091 (R.15F), first serial prefix notes; B/44 192954 
(R.15); B/49 325307 (R.15L), last serial prefix note. Fine 
- uncirculated. (4)

$300

1760*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952), A/91 111111 (R.15), 
solid number note. Very good and rare. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 119 (lot 4219).

1761*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/00 224533 
(R.16F), first serial prefix. Crisp good extremely fine and 
rare thus. 

$900

1762*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AF/19 786743 
(R.16L), last serial prefix. Vertical folds, good very fine. 

$400

Ex Status Sale 337 (lot 4899).

part

1763*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/71 (R.16); (1961) 
AH/59 (R.17), AH/50 111111 (R.17) solid number note, 
AH/65 973972 (R.17L), last serial prefix note. Very good 
- very fine. (4)

$500

The third from Status Sale 324 (lot 7045), the last from Sale 337 (lot 
4900).

1764*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1910), superscribed issue, 
L438025, on National Australia Bank one pound Melbourne, 
S330977 (R.S50). Flattened of folds and creases, semi-limp 
paper, a full note, nearly fine and scarce. 

$4,000

Ex Status Sale 306 (lot 6637).
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1765*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913), Q 016052 (R.18bF), first 
prefix. A full note, limp paper, otherwise nearly fine and 
rare. 

$1,500

Ex Status Sale 310 (lot 6267).

1766*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913), 422336F (R.18d). Crisp 
paper, flattened of quarter folds, a full note, nearly fine and 
scarce. 

$1,000

Ex Status Sale 297 (lot 4703).

1767*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1914), World War I, emergency 
issue, 'Rainbow pound' F 554209F (R.20). Frail, 
professionally restored thickening the paper, good colour 
for this, very good and rare. 

$6,000

Ex Status Sale 346 (lot 6607).

1768*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), A 643369 D (R.21F), 
first serial prefix. Inked initial on back at top, semi-limp 
paper, nearly very fine. 

$800

Ex Status Sale 361 (Oct 2020, lot 5148).

1769*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), C 998534 H (R.21). 
Flattened of quarter folds, full and smooth paper, very 
fine. 

$1,250

Ex Status Sale 310 (lot 6270).

1770*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), E 023525 C (R.21L), 
last serial prefix. Frail limp paper, pin-hole and frayed edges, 
fair. 

$150
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1771*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), K 836163 (R.22aL), 
with imprint. Tape tear repairs at top and on right, small 
tear at bottom of centre fold, limp paper, otherwise nearly 
fine and rare. 

$1,500
Ex Status Sale 310 (lot 6272).

1772*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/6 255224 (R.23a) with 
imprint. Flattened, nearly fine and scarce. 

$500
Ex Status Sale 324 (lot 7695).

1773*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/29 014556 (R.23b). 
Good fine. 

$750
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 3196).

1774*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/15 898888 (R.23b). 
Crinkled paper, nick out of bottom edge, otherwise fine 
and scarce. 

$500

1775*
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926), H/58 538215 (R.24). 
Flattened, nearly extremely fine. 

$1,250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 2940).

1776*
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1926), H/69 921228 (R.25F), 
first serial prefix. Toned, and small repairs, otherwise nearly 
fine. 

$300
Ex Status Sale 361 (Oct 2020, lot 5149).

1777*
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1926), H/91 268009 (R.25). 
Very fine. 

$600
Ex Status Sale 297 (lot 4709).

1778*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/2 382138 
(R.26F), first serial prefix. Fine. 

$300
Ex Status Sale 361 (Oct 20, lot 5150).
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1779*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/8 667991 (R.26). 
Good very fine. 

$450
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 4020).

1780*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932), K/77 038847 (R.27a), 
thick signature. Nearly very fine. 

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3213).

1781*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932), K/97 295709 (R.27b), 
thin signature. Good very fine. 

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 2947).

1782*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/38 356075 (R.28). 
Nearly very fine. 

$300
Ex N N Society June 2011 (lot 151).

part

1783*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938), to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961), prefixes, P/71 (R.29), P/76 (R.30aF), H/48, H/69 
(R.30a), J/5 (R.30b), K/97 (R.31F), W/31 (R.31), W/79 
(R.31L), W/72 (R.32F), W/89 (R.32), X/55 (R.32L), HA/00 
(R.33F), HA/58 (R.33), HF/79 (R.34a), HJ/60, HK/00 
(R.34b). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (16)

$800

The sixth encapsulated by PCGS as VF30.

The first, third, fourth and ninth from Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 
3184), fifth from Sale 112.
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1784*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HF/65 059824 (R.33L), 
last prefix. Flat, nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$1,000

Ex The Purple Penny, eBay sale.

1785*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HF/65 552225 
(R.34aF), first serial prefix. Flat, nearly uncirculated and 
rare. 

$1,000

Ex eBay sale.

1786*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/06 222222 (R.34b), 
solid number note. Flat nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$300

Ex Status Sale 306.

1787*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/65 901071 
(R.34bL), last prefix issued. Uncirculated. 

$500

1788*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/68 359746 
(R.34bX), RBA archive last prefix. Uncirculated. 

$500

1789*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914), 026131U (R.36cF). 35 
inked top margin, frail limp slightly toned paper, repair right 
edge, otherwise fine or better and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Status Sale 310 (lot 6294).
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1790*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), U 273234D (R.37b). 
Limp paper, very good. 

$1,250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 3144).

1791*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/2 007767 (R.38a), 
black signatures. Two tiny edge nicks at top right, multiple 
creasing, good natural body to paper, nearly very fine. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2956).

1792*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/5 418690 (R.38bF), dark 
blue signatures, first serial prefix. Nearly very fine. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112 (lot 4792).

1793*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), Q/11 259292 
(R.39L), last prefix Note Issue Dept. Very fine. 

$1,750
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 127 (lot 2614).

1794*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), Q/9 744442 (R.40), 
Commonwealth Bank Issue. Flattened possibly trimmed at 
top, otherwise very fine. 

$1,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3085).

1795*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), Q/25 411809 
(R.42). Good very fine. 

$1,250
Ex Status Sale 297 (lot 4760).

1796*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1932), Q/27 357998 (R.43). 
Flattened of creases and vertical folds, nearly very fine. 

$1,250
Ex Status Sale 324 (lot 6914).
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1797*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), R/8 898455 (R.44a), 
pink face. Nearly very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112 (lot 2961).

1798*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), R/12 023272 (R.44b), 
white face. Very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Status Sale Oct 2013 (lot 6509).

1799*
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), R/20 479552 
(R.45F), first serial prefix, high first 5; R/33 693696 (R.45). 
Fine; flattened extremely fine. (2)

$400

First ex Status Sale 324 (lot 7052), second ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 
(lot 2291).

1800*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941), R/34 813045 
(R.46F), first serial prefix; R/67 454134 (R.46); R/84 
843108 (R.46L), last serial prefix. Fine; good extremely 
fine; fine. (3)

$600

First ex Status Sale 319 (lot 4528), last ex Noble Numismatic Sale 114A 
(lot 3973).
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part

1801*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), R/85 018888 (R.47F), 
first serial prefix; S/13 529396 (R.47); S/26 170670 (R.47L), 
last serial prefix; Coombs/Wilson (1952), S/27 111829 
(R.48F), first serial prefix, S/41 786 361 (R.48). Nearly very 
fine - good very fine. (5)

$750

First, third, and fourth from Status Sale 310 (lots 4639, 4640, 4642).

part

1802*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), TA/00 782795 
(R.49F), first serial prefix; TB/22 011401 (A.49). Good very 
fine; extremely fine. (2)

$400

First ex Status Sale 346 (lot 6702).

1803*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), TB/41 035361 
(R.49L), last serial prefix. Very fine. 

$500
Encapsulated by PCGS as very fine 25PPQ.

Ex eBay Sale ($700).

part

1804*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961), TB/41 959099 
(R.50F), first serial prefix; TC/47 831527 (R.50); TD/09 
058708 (R.50L), last serial prefix. Nearly extremely fine 
or better. (3)

$600

First ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 4330), last ex Status ($775).

1805*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961), TD/10 999512 
(R.50xL, RBA Archive last serial prefix. Uncirculated. 

$750
Ex eBay sale ($1045).


